risks, including interest rate and currency risk, in accordance with the Group's financial risk management policy. The objective of the
policy is to support delivery of financial targets whilst providing financial security.

The main financial instrument risks are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. Different methods are used
to measure and manage different types of risks including monitoring exposure to interest rate and foreign exchange risk and
assessments of market forecasts for interest and foreign exchange rates. Ageing analysis and monitoring of specific credit allowances
are undertaken to manage credit risk. Liquidity risk is monitored through the development of future rolling cash flow forecasts.

Policies for managing each of these risks is summarised below.

Foreign currency
30 June 2012 (and 30 June 2011) exposure to foreign currency was immaterial.

Interest rate
Interest rate risk arises from borrowings disclosed in Note 18. Group policy is to manage finance costs by using a mix of fixed and
variable rate debt after considering market forecasts. The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and
liabilities to interest rate risk:

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents - 2012 17,380 (130) (130) 130 130
Cash and cash equivalents - 2011 17,985 (135) (135) 135 135

Financial liabilities

Borrowings - 2012 894 7 7 (7) (7)
Borrowings - 2011 21,288 160 160 (160) (160)

Total - 2012 (124) (124) 124 124
Total - 2011 25 25 (25) (25)

   + 75 bps   - 75 bps

Exposure to interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities, both recognised and unrecognised, has been disclosed in Notes 8, 9, 14,
17 and 18.

Credit
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The
Group’s policy is to deal with creditworthy counterparties and obtain sufficient collateral where appropriate as a means of mitigating the
risk of financial loss from defaults.  Reviews of each new customer’s creditworthiness are undertaken before the Group’s standard
payment and delivery terms are offered.  The review assesses credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position,
past experience, industry reputation and other factors.  Purchase limits are established for each customer.  Compliance by customers